MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP. 77

shall, for the second and subsequent offenses, be punished by a fine of not less than \$100, nor more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 76.

AN ACT Relating to Exemptions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sub-paragraph to be numbered XIV:

'XIV. All radium used in the practice of medicine.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 77.

AN ACT Relating to Investments of Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 57, § 27, ¶ VII b, sub-div. 4, amended. Sub-division 4 of paragraph VII b of section 27 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of sub-division 4 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- '4. Any such corporation whose sole business is furnishing municipal, industrial and domestic users with a water supply and whose entire public service income is derived solely therefrom, shall have received average gross earnings of at least \$250,000 per year in each of its 3 fiscal years, or 3 nearer periods of one year next preceding investment, and any other such corporation shall have received average gross earnings of at least \$500,000 per year in each of its 3 fiscal years, or 3 nearer periods of one year next preceding investment.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 57, § 27, ¶ VII b, sub-div. 5, amended. Sub-division 5 of paragraph VII b of section 27 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of sub-division 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- '5. Such corporation, except corporations whose sole business is furnishing municipal, industrial and domestic users with a water supply and whose entire public service income is derived solely therefrom, shall have earned

CHAP. 77

and received an average net income, including income from investments, for a period of 3 fiscal years or a nearer period of 3 years next preceding such investment, of not less than twice the annual interest on its debt outstanding during that period and secured by the mortgage under which the bonds in question are issued and all prior liens, and also shall have earned and received for a period of 12 consecutive months within the 15 months next preceding investment a net income of not less than one and one-half times the annual interest on its debt outstanding at the time of investment, secured as aforesaid, and shall not have defaulted on any of its obligations during the same period, and any such corporation whose sole business is furnishing municipal, industrial and domestic users with a water supply and whose entire public service income is derived solely therefrom, shall have earned and received an average net income, including income from investments. for said periods of not less than one and one-half times the annual interest on such debts, and also shall have earned and received for a period of 12 consecutive months within the 15 months next preceding investment a net income of not less than one and one-fourth times the annual interest on its debt outstanding at the time of investment, secured as aforesaid, and shall not have defaulted on any of its obligations during the same period. The net income of any corporation as described in sub-division b of paragraph VII of section 27 shall be determined after deducting all operating expenses, maintenance charges, depreciation, rentals, taxes, and guaranteed interest and dividends paid by or due from it.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 57, § 27, ¶ VII c, amended. Paragraph VII c of section 27 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of paragraph VII c and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 'c. Not more than 10% of the deposits of any one bank shall be invested in the obligations of such of the above specified corporations as are engaged solely in the business of furnishing municipal, industrial and domestic users with a water supply and whose public service income is derived solely therefrom; and not more than 35% of the deposits of any one bank in the obligations of all others of the above specified public utility corporations. Not more than 2% of such deposits shall be invested in the obligations of any one of such corporations, the business of which is transacted principally outside the state of Maine.'

Approved March 22, 1935.